#### **Uldaho Law**

#### Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

9-13-2018

## Lamont Bair Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45819

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\_supreme\_court\_record\_briefs

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Lamont Bair Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45819" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All.* 7465.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\_supreme\_court\_record\_briefs/7465

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

Electronically Filed 9/13/2018 11:33 AM Idaho Supreme Court Karel Lehrman, Clerk of the Court By: Brad Thies, Deputy Clerk

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

No. 45819

### LAMONT BAIR ENTERPRISES, INC.; Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CITY OF IDAHO FALLS; Defendant/Respondent

#### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bonneville. Honorable Dane H. Watkins, Jr., District Judge, presiding.

Jared W. Allen Beard St. Clair Gaffney PA 2105 Coronado Street Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404

Attorney for Appellant, Lamont Bair Enterprises, Inc.

Blake G. Hall Hall Angell & Associates, LLP 1075 S. Utah, Suite 150 Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402

Attorney for Respondent, City of Idaho Falls

#### **Table of Contents**

Table of Cases and Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Maintenance of public works in a reasonably safe condition is not discretionary and the City failed to exercise ordinary care in the performance of a statutory or regulatory function.  A. The City's own records establish the City's negligence	3
II. There are no alternative grounds on which summary judgment should be affirmed1	2
Conclusion1	3
Certificate of Service1	4

#### TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

# Bromley v. Garey, 132 Idaho 807, 979 P.2d 1165 (1999) 11 C.C. Anderson Stores Co. v. Boise Water Corp., 84 Idaho 355, 372 P.2d 752 (1962) 4 Grabicki v. City of Lewiston, 154 Idaho 686, 302 P.3d 26 (2013) 3 Jones v. City of St. Maries, 111 Idaho 733, 727 P.2d 1161 (1986) 6 Lawton v. City of Pocatello, 126 Idaho 454, 886 P.2d 330 (1994) 12 Skaggs Drug Centers, Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls, 90 Idaho 1, 407 P.2d 695 (1965) 4, 9 State v. Hall, 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018) 11 Wing v. Clark's Air Serv., Inc., 106 Idaho 806, 683 P.2d 842 (1984) 10 Woodworth v. State ex rel. Idaho Transp. Bd., 154 Idaho 362, 298 P.3d 1066 (2013) 12 Yearsley v. City of Pocatello, 71 Idaho 347, 231 P.2d 743 (1951) 7, 10

#### Statutes

Cases

IDAHO CODE Ann. § 61-302	5
IDAHO CODE Ann. § 6-904	2
